while Edwards prosecuted the Epstein Cases at RRA, he repeatedly utilized the services of a 

convicted felon, members of the press, and former federal agents for investigating and 

prosecuting the cases against Epstein. RRA, through Edwards, also filed a two hundred thirty-

four (234) page, one fifty-six (156) count federal complaint against Epstein on behalf of a 

plaintiff, LM, for whom Edwards was already prosecuting a case against Epstein in state court 

involving the very same facts alleged in the federal complaint. While the complaint was